The majority of the species identified under CITES were 
avifauna. The presence or absence of critical habitats was not reported on. A list of species documented in 
this survey is shown in the appendix A.  

In 2010, a total of fourteen (14) species of mammals, one hundred and fourteen (114) bird species, seventeen 
(17) species of herpetofauna, twenty-one (21) species of fishes and of twenty-two (22) families/orders of 
macro-invertebrates were identified. Two migrant birds, Elanoides forficatus and Ictinia plumbea, were 
identified. None of the species documented are endangered, threatened or given special protection status. 
A list of all the species documented in this survey is seen in appendix A 

During the 2011 wet and dry season survey at Aurora, one hundred and thirty-six (136) species of birds 
were observed, fourteen (14) bat species, nineteen (19) species of mammals. Forty-seven (47) species macro 
invertebrates were not a part of the 2011 surveys. All of the species encountered are common to the wider 
geographic area of Guyana and many are found across the entire Guianan-Amazonian lowlands region.

[...]

Sampling methodologies included Audio Encounter Survey (AES), Visual 
Encounter Survey (VES), mist netting, drag nets, hooks and lines, cast nets, dip nets, seines and baited 
traps. 

A total of fifteen (15) non volant mammal species, seven (7) bat species, one hundred and twenty-four (124) 
bird species, eleven (11) fish species, thirteen (13) herpetofauna species and eighteen (18) orders of macro 
invertebrates were document in the 2015 survey. The survey recorded low species abundance of fauna 
when compared to baseline studies. This was said to be the result of low survey effort.

[...]

This crippled adequate data collection and therefore, 
potentially played a part in the results ‘favoring’ one site over the other. Therefore, this survey was 
considered a pilot (indicative) dataset. It was concluded that all findings needed to be validated by replicate 
surveys.  

A total of one hundred and fourteen (114) bird species were documented in this survey. Findings showed 
the total number of species did not differ much in both forests (74 in control area vs. 70 species in concession 
area). Twenty-three (23) mammals were documented of which, nineteen (19) were detected at both sites.

[...]

Thirty (30) camera traps were placed around the 
Mine footprint for thirty (30) days, followed by thirty (30) days in the Control area. Overall, twenty-five 
(25) protected or globally threatened animal species were detected (8 more than in 2016).  

A total of one hundred and eighteen (118) bird species were observed, with eighty-eight (88) species 
documented in the Mine and ninety-three (93) in the control area. Species composition varied notably 
between the two sites with just over half of the species observed at both sites. Twenty-five (25) species were

[...]

deployed at the mine site, however, six (6) of the cameras deployed at the mine and twelve (12) of the 
cameras deployed at the control site produced no data due to poor functioning. Overall, thirty-one (31) 
protected or globally threatened animal species were detected. 

A total of one hundred and thirty-four (134) bird species were observed using the point count method. One 
hundred and thirteen (113) species were observed in the mine site and seventy-four (74) in the control area. 
Fifty (50) species were observed at both sites. These results suggest that the mine area is more diverse than 
the control site which can partly be attributed to difference in observers.

[...]

species with the exception of fishes. A large decrease was seen in 2019. However, the sightings period for 
each year varied and provided clear bias for the years with longer sightings periods. 

1.3.4 Trend analysis  
1.3.4.1 Point Count Method 2016-2018 

A total of one hundred and seventy-nine (179) bird species were observed using the point count method 
over the three (3) year period. Analysis shows there was no species only present in the Control, but not at 
the Mine and only four (4) species were frequent at the Control but not at the Mine site.

[...]

These forest resources included trees used for food, potential commercial uses and freshwater. 
The initial survey in 2006 documented a number of tree species, with the potential to provide raw materials 
for construction, shelter/home to surrounding species, and food to humans as well as animals. This survey 
documented a total of one hundred and thirty-seven (137) species from fifty (50) families, of which Black 
Kakarallie (Eschweilera sagotiana), Haiawaballi (Tetragastris altrissma) and Hairaballi (Alexa imperatric) were 
most dominant and Mora (Mora excels) was abundant. In 2010, the Environmental and Social Impact

[...]

Mukru Ischnosiphon arouma NTFP 

Dali 

Timber 

Kurokai Protium decandrum Timber 

Simarupa Quassia simarouba Timber 

Habudiballi Anacardium giganteum  Timber 

1.4.3 Regulating services  

In 2006, the initial biodiversity survey documented one hundred and thirty-seven (137) species of trees 
while the last survey documented one hundred and fifty-seven (159) tree species in 2011. All these trees 
documented at the concession help regulate air quality by removing pollutants from the atmosphere, 
converting carbon-dioxide to oxygen through photosynthesis and absorbing toxic gases.